
 Agenda

Page 1

Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (Hearing)

Time and Date
10.00 am on Wednesday, 26th August, 2020

Place
This meeting will be held remotely. The meeting can be viewed live by pasting this link 
into the browser:
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Som72tj_qXo&feature=youtu.be

Public Business

1. Appointment of Chair  

2. Apologies  

3. Declarations of Interest  

4. Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a New Premises Licence  (Pages 3 - 
54)

To consider an application for a new premises licence in respect of Srimark, 
646 Sewall Highway, Coventry, Upper Stoke Ward.  

Note: The applicant and their representative have been invited to attend the 
          hearing.
          Persons who have made representations have been invited to attend.

The City Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy is available on the Council’s 
website. Alternatively, please contact us if you require a hard copy. 

5. Any Other Business  

To consider any other items of business which the Chair decides to take as a 
matter of urgency because of the special circumstances involved.

Private Business
Nil

Julie Newman, Director of Law and Governance, Council House Coventry

Tuesday, 18 August 2020

Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Carolyn Sinclair carolyn.sinclair@coventry.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Som72tj_qXo&feature=youtu.be


Page 2

Membership: Councillors J Birdi, J Innes and C Thomas

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Usha Patel/Carolyn Sinclair 
Tel: 024 7683 3198/3166
Email: usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk or

  Carolyn.Sinclair@coventry.gov.uk

mailto:usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk
mailto:Carolyn.Sinclair@coventry.gov.uk



 

Public report 
Licensing & Regulatory Committee 

 

 
Licensing & Regulatory Sub-Committee 26 August 2020 
 
Name of Cabinet Member:  
Not applicable  
 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Director of Street Scene and Regulatory Services 
 
Ward(s) affected: 
Upper Stoke 
 
Title: Application for a Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003 
 
 
Is this a key decision? 
No 
 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
The purpose of this report is to consider an application for a New Premises Licence under the 
Licensing Act 2003 for Srimark, 646 Sewall Highway, Coventry, CV6 7JJ. 
 
Recommendations:  
 
The Sub-Committee is recommended to consider whether to:  
1. Grant the application as requested. 
2. Grant the application subject to such conditions that are necessary to promote the 

Licensing Objectives. 
3. Refuse the application wholly or in part where it is necessary in order to promote the 

Licensing Objectives 
 
List of Appendices included: 
 
1. Premises Licence application 
2. DPS Consent Form 
3. Plan of Premises 
4. Representations 
5. Conditions Agreed with Police 
6. Location Plan 
7. Hearing Procedure Note 
8. Relevant Hearing Briefing Note 
 
Other useful background papers: 
Section 182 Licensing Act 2003 Guidance 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

 2 

It is a statutory obligation of the Sub-Committee to take into account the Government’s Guidance 
to the Licensing Act 2003 before reaching a decision. 
 
Statement of Licensing Policy 
The Council will have regard to the policy when making a decision on applications made under 
the Act. 
 
Other Useful documents 
None 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny? 

Not applicable 

 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?  
No 
 
Will this report go to Council?  
Not applicable 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

 3 

Page 3 onwards 
Report title: Premises Licence Application 
 
1. Context (or background) 

 
1.1 The Licensing Act 2003 requires Coventry City Council, as the Licensing Authority, to carry 

out its various licensing functions so as to promote the following four Licensing Objectives: 
 

• The Prevention of crime & disorder 

• The Protection of public safety 

• The Prevention of public nuisance 

• The Protection of children from harm 
 
1.2 A Premises Licence application for Srimark was received on 6 July 2020. The application is 

requesting the sale/supply of alcohol (off sales); Monday to Sunday 07.00hrs - 23.00hrs.  
Please note, the applicant has agreed to amend the application to include conditions in the 
operating schedule as suggested by the Police (Appendix 1). 

 
1.3 One representation including a petition with 74 signatures from residents (other persons), 

has been received to the application (outlined in paragraph 3.3). 
 

1.4 In addition to the mandatory conditions, the Sub-Committee should refer to the operating 
schedule detailed in the application (Appendix 1).  

 
1.5 The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Council to publish a ‘Statement of Licensing Policy’ 

which sets out the policies the Council will have regard to and apply to promote the Licensing 
Objectives when making a decision on applications made under the Act. The Policy will be 
available at the hearing for reference purposes. 

 
1.6 It is essential that the Sub-Committee takes into account the government’s guidance to the 

Licensing Act before reaching a decision. The applicant, Responsible Authorities, or any 
other persons, should bring to the Sub-Committee’s attention any relevant paragraphs. 
However, it is suggested good practice for Members of the Sub-Committee to read the 
relevant paragraph(s) of the guidance prior to the hearing. 
   

2. Options considered and recommended proposal 
 
2.1 There are three courses of action available to the Sub-Committee in relation to this 

application: 
 
(i) Grant the application as requested. If the Sub-Committee consider that granting the 

application would not undermine any of the Licensing Objectives, it should be granted 
in full as submitted. This would be granted subject to mandatory conditions and 
conditions consistent with the applicant’s operating schedule, and any other conditions 
agreed by the applicant as part of the consultation / mediation process. Any conditions 
to be attached to a licence must be appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives. 
 

(ii) Grant the application as above, but the Sub-Committee could impose extra conditions 
as it thinks fit, or make amendments to the operating schedule conditions, and/or 
proposed hours. This option may include adding any conditions suggested by other 
parties at the hearing, including the applicant. Any conditions to be attached to a 
licence must be appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives. 

 
(iii) If the Sub-Committee concludes that no additional conditions would ensure that the 

Licensing Objectives would be upheld, then the whole application should be rejected. 

Page 5



 

 4 

 
2.2 Your officer recommends option (ii). 

The reason for this recommendation is that additional conditions proposed by the Police have 
been agreed with the applicant following mediation, therefore additional conditions and 
changes to the operating schedule may be desirable following full consideration of the 
application by the Sub-Committee. The Sub-Committee may decide to grant the application 
subject to further conditions and/or amendments to the operating schedule and if problems 
do occur then the Review procedure is available to both Responsible Authorities and any 
other persons. 
 

2.3 The Sub-Committee are advised that they may depart from the officer recommendation if, 
having heard all the evidence, they believe it is appropriate to do so. Should the Sub-
Committee decide to depart from the recommendation and choose an alternative option, they 
must provide full reasons for this decision, based on the promotion of the Licensing 
Objectives. This application should be considered on its own merits and all the circumstances 
taken into account before a decision is made. 

 
2.4   The Sub-Committee must also be aware that licences can be reviewed at any time by any 

Responsible Authority or any ‘other person’, if it is considered that any of the Licensing 
Objectives have been undermined following the grant of the Premises Licence. 
 

3. Results of consultation undertaken 
 
3.1 As prescribed by the Licensing Act 2003, the application has been out for consultation to 

statutory consultees (Responsible Authorities) and any other persons for 28 days in the form 
of a notice displayed on the premises, and a notice published in a local newspaper. 

 
3.2 Responsible Authorities have received a copy of the application. Please see below 

responses received: 
 

Responsible Authority Response 
Received 

Objections Conditions Agreed 

Licensing No - - 

Police Yes - Yes 

Environmental Protection Yes No - 

Fire Safety Yes No - 

Health & Safety No - - 

Trading Standards Yes No - 

Planning No - - 

Safeguarding Children Yes No - 

Public Health No - - 

Secretary of State No - - 

 
3.3 One representation including a petition with 74 signatures from residents (other persons) has 

been received from a member of the public (Appendix 4). The grounds for the representation 
is that the granting of a Premises Licence would undermine the licensing objective of 
Prevention of Crime and Disorder, Prevention of Public Nuisance, Protection of Public Safety 
and Protection of Children from Harm. 

 
3.4 The objectors have declined an offer of a mediation meeting to see if any resolution can be 

reached. 
 
4. Timetable for implementing this decision 
 

Page 6



 

 5 

4.1 The Appeal period is 21 days beginning on the date that the Appellant(s) receive notification 
of the decision of the Licensing Authority.  

 
5. Comments from Director of Finance and Corporate Services and Director of Law and 

Governance 
 
5.1 Financial implications 
 There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. However, there are 

possible cost implications if an 
[...]
ment are not relevant in this case.  
 
6.5 Implications for (or impact on) climate change and the environment 
 None 
 
6.6 Implications for partner organisations? 

The Council recognises that the licensing function is only one means of promoting delivery 
of the above objectives and should not therefore be seen as a means for solving all 
problems within the community. The Council will therefore continue to work with the West 
Midlands Police, Community Safety Partnership, local people and those involved in child 

Page 7



 

 6 

protection (Coventry Safeguarding Children Board) to promote the common objectives as 
outlined. 

 
6.7 Human Rights Act Implications 

None 
 
Report author(s): 
Name and job title: 
Rekha Masih, Lead Licensing Officer 
Service: Street Scene and Regulatory Service 
Telephone: 024 7697 2247 
Email: rekha.masih@coventry.gov.uk  
 
Enquiries should be directed to the above person. 
 

Contributor/approver 
name 

Title Service Date doc 
sent out 

Date response 
received or 
approved 

Contributors:     

Carolyn Sinclair Governance 
Services Officer 

Law and 
Governance 

11/08/2020 12/08/2020 

Davina Blackburn Strategic Lead 
of Regulation 

Street Scene and 
Regulatory 
Services 

04/08/2020 07/08/2020 

Names of approvers for 
submission: (officers and 
members) 

    

Amy Wright   Solicitor Law and 
Governance 

04/08/2020 05/08/2020 

Cath Crosby Lead 
Accountant  

Finance 04/08/2020 07/08/2020 

 
This report is published on the Council’s website: 
www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings  

Page 8

mailto:rekha.masih@coventry.gov.uk
mailto:rekha.masih@coventry.gov.uk
http://www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings
http://www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings


 Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 

 

I SHANTHY BALASINGAM 

         (Insert name(s) of applicant)  

apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises 

described in Part 1 below (the premises)
[...]
 

for the supply of alcohol at different times to those listed in the 

column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 6) 

      

            

Fri 07:00 23:00 

            

Sat 07:00 23:00 

            

Sun 07:00 23:00 

            

 

State the name and details of the individual whom you wish to specify on the licence as 

designated premises supervisor   (Please see declaration about the entitlement to work in the 

checklist at the end of the form): 

 

Name 

SHANTHY BALASINGAM 

Date of birth 16/03/1972                              

 

Address 

8 RICHMOND ROAD 

THORNTON HEATH 

SURREY 

Postcode CR7 7QB 

Personal licence number (if known) 

18/03118/LIPERS 

Issuing licensing authority (if known) 

Croydon 

 

 

Page 23

cvrma233_10
Highlight

cvrma233_11
Highlight

cvrma233_12
Highlight



 

 

K 

 

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or 

matters ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of 

children (please read guidance note 9). 

N/A 

 

L 

 

Hours premises are 

open to the public 

Standard days and 

timings (please read 

guidance note 7) 

State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 5) 

      

Day Start Finish 

Mon 07:00 23:00 

            

Tue 07:00 23:00 

            

Wed 07:00 23:00 

            Non standard timings.  Where you intend the premises to be 

open to the public at different times from those listed in the 

column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 6) 

      

Thur 07:00 23:00 

            

Fri 07:00 23:00 

            

Sat 07:00 23:00 

            

Sun 07:00 23:00 

            

 

 

Page 24



 

M Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives: 

 

a) General – all four licensing objectives (b, c, d and e) (please read guidance note 10) 

ALL STAFF WILL BE TRAINED TO UNDERSTAND THE FOUR LICENSING 

OBJECTIVES IN ORDER TO CREATE A SAFE 
[...]
ROYDON COUNCIL 
COMMUNITY SERVICES 
LONDON BOROUGH OF CROYDON 
BERNARD WEATHERILL HOUSE 
8 MINT WALK 
CROYDON 
CR0 1EA 

SHANTHY BALASINGHAM 

SHANTHY BALASINGAM 

06/07/2020 

Page 34



Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Residents of Sewall Highway and Purcell Road 

Coventry

20*'^ July 2020

Licensing Authority

The Council House

Earl Street, Coventry, CVl 5RR

OBJECTION TO APPLICATION 

Notice of Application for a New premises licence 

Name of applicant: Shanthy Balasingam 

Premises : Srimark, 646 Sewall Highway, Coventry, CV7 7QB

Dear Sirs

We are residents of Sewall Highway and Purcell Road and the immediate surrounding streets.

We are writing to object to the above New premises licence application in consideration of the four 
licensing objectives:

The prevention of crime and disorder in our area 

The protection of our children from harm 

The prevention of public nuisance 

The promotion of public safety for us

At the moment the area is well maintained and has thriving businesses that have been managed 
well, with the owners being very considerate to the neighbouring area. It is a safe and pleasant 
environment for customers including children with no crime or disorder.

The current licence holder at Jodh News has always monitored customer alcohol sales and ensuring 
never to sell to any person under the influence of alcohol and never selling alcohol to underage 
persons. This is to ensure drunken behaviour and disruption does not occur in the area.

It is a very residential area with young families and there is no public nuisance and children are safe 
from harm in the area.

Page 37



'r.

We have a local junior school on Sewall Highway and the protection of our children is of utmost 
importance.

The current off-licence closes at 8pm to ensure the area is quiet after this time with minimal traffic 
and footfall to avoid public nuisance.

The new applicant wishes to open until 11pm. This is not acceptable for such a quiet residential area 
and will provoke noise and disruption and disorder. If the applicant keeps the premises open until 
11pm this will be highly disruptive and create more traffic and noise in our residential area.

There are 2 schools in the proximity which an additional premises could have an adverse influence 
their customers and children whilst in their premises and area.

At the moment the area is kept clean and litter free by the business owners doing regular checks 
during the day. We feel that another licence premises will increase litter and disruption.

We highly object to this application and attach a petition against this .

We would be highly grateful if you could take our concerns into consideration and not grant a 
premises licence to the above. There is no need for a further licence.

We look forward to hearing from you.

Kind Regards

We the support the grounds above to objection to the application for a Premise Licence ;

Name Address Signature^ Date
Sf»a<c4\

C“(x( ^ l/\.rt£i l( ici i
72-
u S
602 SfLocdA HicfhWn 2Z~ n~ 20.
/ht. A K ' is 'r-
^ CcwSl

/Vi ' ' ^i^rSJA. a.'Z - n ^
1 c** ------ <7^--------

!■

Page 38

cvrma233_19
Highlight

cvrma233_20
Highlight

cvrma233_21
Highlight

cvrma233_22
Highlight

cvrma233_23
Highlight

cvrma233_24
Highlight

cvrma233_25
Highlight

cvrma233_26
Highlight

cvrma233_27
Highlight

cvrma233_28
Highlight

cvrma233_29
Highlight

cvrma233_30
Highlight



OBJECTION TO NEW PREMISES LICENCE AT 646 SEWALL HIGHWAY, COVENTRY

We as customers and residents object to the above Premises licence as this will cause noise and 
disruption with the late opening hours and create drunken behaviour and increase crime and 
disorder in the area.

It will cause public nuisance and the safety of the residents and children in the area will be at risk. 

Please take our concerns into consideration and not grant this licence.

(J. M c(

Name

^ M cxXA--

fn UirKimn
AOjin sWP-

y\

(A.SonPT
^fecY-yt

>l\s4:=^pey^

Address

iooc\
^VL fi

^6 \ri'OLg
[...]
the Sub-committee will retire with their supporting officers to make their 
       decision.

14 The Members of the Sub-committee and their supporting officers will return to the hearing 
room and the Chair will invite the Committee Solicitor to inform the meeting of the 
decision made, any facts relied on, the reasons for the decision and any specific legal 
advice given.

15.  The Sub-committee's decision will be confirmed in a written Notice of Determination that 
will be issued to all parties within 10 working days of the determination.

      *   Where permitted by the Act, the Chair may close the meeting at this point and re-convene 
          the meeting in private at a later date for the Sub-committee to make its decision.

   

Page 52



1234567
Licensing Act 2003
Briefing Note 1 – Hearing to Consider a Premises Licence Application

Background

A Premises Licence is required before any licensable activity can take place on any land, vehicle 
or vessel and where that activity will not be covered by a Club Premises Certificate or a 
Temporary Event Notice. The application can be made by a living individual aged 18+ or by a 
corporation. The application must include an "operating schedule" and a plan of the premises. If it 
is intended to supply alcohol from the premises, the application must specify a "Designated 
Premises Supervisor" who will be the person having day-to-day responsibility for the premises. 
The "Operating Schedule" states the kinds of licensable activities that will be taking place on the 
premises, the proposed times of opening and the steps proposed to promote the four licensing 
objectives. Premises Licences remain in force indefinitely unless a time-limited licence has been 
requested.

A hearing is required because "relevant representations" (i.e. relevant to the licensing objectives) 
have been made by a "responsible authority" (i.e. police, fire or local government agencies) or 
any other person or both. 

Section 182 Guidance (Apr 2018)

Particular reference should be made to Parts 9 and 10. 

Local Statement of Licensing Policy (2016)

Particular reference should be made to Parts 4, 5, 6, 7

Human Rights Act 

The hearing procedure and the availability of a statutory right of appeal comply with the Article 6 
requirement to provide a fair hearing when determining the applicant's and objectors' civil rights. 
A decision to grant a licence will only be regarded as infringing the Article 8 rights of local 
residents/businesses if any noise/disturbance likely to be caused is of an extreme nature. Given 
the police powers to close premises in these circumstances this is unlikely to be an issue at 
application stage.  

The Sub-committee's powers

Having heard from the applicant and the other parties the sub-committee may:
(a) grant the application; or
(b) grant the application with additional or modified conditions; or
(c) exclude one or more licensable activities from taking place on the premises; or
(d) where the Police have objected to the proposed DPS, refuse to agree to the proposed 

"designated premises supervisor"; or
(e) reject the application outright

Page 53



2

Rights of Appeal

An aggrieved applicant can appeal to Coventry Magistrates' Court against any decision made by 
the sub-committee that falls within (b) – (e) above. An aggrieved objector can also appeal against 
the grant of an application. 

Monitoring/Enforcement

If an application is approved, monitoring and enforcement of Premises Licence conditions will be 
carried out in accordance with the Licensing Enforcement Policy.

V7 (05/15)

Page 54


	Agenda
	4 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a New Premises Licence
	Application - Redacted
	Applicants must demonstrate that they have an entitlement to work in the UK and are not subject to a condition preventing them from doing work relating to the carrying on of a licensable activity. They do this by providing with this application copies...

	DPS Consent Form - Redacted
	P

Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (Hearing) 

held at 10.00 am on Wednesday, 26 August 2020

Present:
Members: Councillor C Thomas (Chair)

Councillor J Birdi
Councillor J Innes
Councillor C Thomas

Employees (by Directorate):
J Glover, Street Scene and Regulatory Services
R Masih, Street Scene and Regulatory Services
U Patel, Law and Governance
C Simms, Street Scene and Regulatory Services
C Sinclair, Law and Governance
A Wright, Law and Governance 

Public Business

1. Appointment of Chair 

RESOLVED that Councillor C Thomas be appointed Chair for the hearing. 

2. Apologies 

There were no apologies for absence.

3. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest. 

4. Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a New Premises Licence 

The Sub-Committee considered an application for a new Premises Licence in respect of 
Srimark, 646 Sewall Highway, Coventry. The application requested the sale/supply of 
alcohol (off sales); Monday to Sunday 0700hrs to 2300hrs.

One objection had been received to the application, including a petition with 78 
signatures from local residents. 

None of the Responsible Authorities had objected although during the application 
process, the Applicant had liaised with the Police and agreed to a number of 
stringent conditions.

The Sub-Committee’s statutory duty was to consider the application and any 
representations and to take such steps as contained in the Licensing Act 2003 as 
it considered appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.



– 2 –

The Licensing Officer began by outlining the report, confirming that the application 
was for a new premises licence. 

The Sub Committee confirmed that they had received and read statements from 
both the Applicant and the Objector prior to the hearing. 

The Applicant presented her case through her daughter, acting as her 
representative. The Applicant drew the Sub Committee’s attention to the statement 
submitted prior to the hearing and explained that the representation provided by 
the Objector has been fully considered and addressed within this statement. 

Summarising the measures to be taken to alleviate the concerns of the Objector 
and petition signatories, the Applicant explained that the safety of children and 
welfare of local residents was her upmost priority. She has agreed to stringent 
conditions in consultation with the Police and would be putting in place Challenge 
25, a refusals register, Police approved CCTV and annual training for staff. 

The Applicant stated that Srimark is not the only shop within the area or 
surrounding areas that sells alcohol, so it would be unfair for them to be solely 
responsible for an individual’s behaviour and disruption. However, the Applicant 
will endeavour to aid in reducing any potential disruption through the refusal of 
alcohol sales in certain situations. Staff will be trained to look for signs of 
intoxication and alcohol would not be sold in these circumstances, with the refusal 
being recorded accordingly. 

In terms of any potential nuisance associated with litter, the Applicant confirmed 
that staff currently make litter checks twice a day outside and also provide bins 
within the premises for customers to use. 

Further, the Applicant explained that the objection indicated that if the premises is 
open until 11pm, this would be highly disruptive and would create more traffic and 
noise in the residential area. The Applicant stated that unlike some other licensed 
premises, they offer free off-road parking to help reduce traffic and congestion. 
The area is also covered by CCTV and there are currently, and will always be, two 
members of staff working until closing hours to help prevent crime and disorder, 
along with public nuisance and aiding in public safety.

In conclusion, the Applicant reminded the Sub Committee that she is an 
experienced licence holder and shop owner, currently running successful premise 
known as Broad Street Local, 71-73 Broad Street, Coventry, CV6 5AX. 

The Applicant wishes Srimark to be an asset to the local community.

The Sub Committee was then given the opportunity to ask questions. 

The Sub Committee asked the Licensing Officer whether there had been any 
issues recorded with the Applicant’s other licensed premises on Broad Street. The 
Licensing Officer confirmed that the Police would have flagged any issues during 
their consideration of the application so the assumption can be that there had 
been no problems associated with the premises. 



– 3 –

The Sub Committee also asked how many other licensed premises there are in 
the surrounding area. The Licensing Officer confirmed that Sewell Highway is a 
long road but there were three off licences and two pubs. 

Addressing the Applicant, the Sub Committee asked how the Challenge 25 policy 
would work. The Applicant stated that staff would be trained to make a judgement 
on whether a customer looked 25 years of age or older and that if they did not, or if 
they were unsure, they would be asked to provide ID in the form of a passport, or 
driving licence, or other home office approved form of photo identification, before 
they were allowed to sell alcohol. In the absence of any identification, the sale 
would be refused, and the refusal recorded. 

The Sub Committee also wanted to know what would happen if the CCTV at the 
premises were to break down. The Applicant explained that they have several 
cameras set up so it is unlikely that they would all break but if the entire system 
crashed, they would endeavour to have it fixed within 24 hours and would record 
any significant entries in a handwritten log in the interim. 

The Sub Committee were concerned that two members of staff would be working 
at the premises all day until closing and asked whether consideration should be 
given to taking on more staff to mitigate this. The Applicant clarified that there 
would be two staff at the premises throughout the day but not necessarily the 
same two members of staff, and that they would likely work an 8-hour shift on an 
agreed rotation. The Applicant confirmed that all current staff are DBS checked 
and any future staff would be too. 

Finally, the Sub Committee asked the Licensing Officer to confirm whether the 
Applicant could be a Designated Premises Supervisor for two separate premises. 
The Licensing Officer confirmed that she could, as although she holds overall 
responsibility, she can delegate some responsibility to others. 

The additional statement provided by the Objector, including a short paragraph he 
had included on the morning of the hearing, was then read out and noted by the 
Sub Committee. 

The Applicant was given an opportunity to sum up and said she appreciated that 
residents may be anxious about the potential for disruption but that she and her 
staff do not shy away from this and would have no issues in telling customers if 
they felt they were being disruptive and reminding them that they are in a 
residential area. 

The Applicant is knowledgeable and would always work to uphold the four 
Licensing Objectives.

The Sub-Committee resolved to grant the premises licence from 0700hrs to 
2300hrs subject to the conditions already agreed with the Police. 

In reaching its decision, the Sub Committee considered the application on its own 
merits, having regard to both national guidance and the Council’s own policy. 

In accordance with the High Court’s decision in R (on application of Daniel 
Thwaites plc) v Wirral Magistrates’ Court and Others (2008) EWHC 838 (Admin), 



– 4 –

the Sub Committee attached the appropriate weight to the fact that none of the 
Responsible Authorities, who are to be considered experts in their individual fields, 
had objected to the application. In particular, the Sub Committee considered 
paragraph 2.1 of the Licensing Act 2003 Statutory Guidance which states that 
licensing authorities should look to the Police as the main source of advice on 
crime and disorder. It was noted that the Police were satisfied that with the 
addition of appropriate conditions, which had been agreed by the Applicant, the 
Licensing Objectives would not be undermined.

The Sub Committee considered that the Applicant had demonstrated a willingness 
to take steps to prevent, so far as was possible, problems arising at or from the 
premises that may undermine the Licensing Objectives.

The Sub Committee was satisfied with the levels that the Applicant had gone to in 
order to alleviate the concerns of the Responsible Authorities. The Sub Committee 
was particularly pleased to see that the Applicant had liaised closely with the 
Responsible Authorities during the application process and wished to build a 
positive relationship going forward with the local community. This, they believed, 
was the sign of a responsible Applicant who is dedicated to prioritising the 
promotion of the Licensing Objectives. 

The Sub Committee fully considered each of the submissions provided by the 
Objector and noted the number of petition signatories. However, the Sub 
Committee believed the Applicant to be professional and knowledgeable, with a 
genuine desire to provide a service for the community whilst upholding the 
Licensing Objectives.

Having heard the representations from the Applicant, the Sub Committee was 
satisfied that the Applicant took her responsibilities in respect of the Licensing 
Objectives seriously, and that the concerns of local residents had been taken into 
account and this would continue to be the case. 

The Applicant is aware that if the premises prove to operate in any way that does 
not promote the Licensing Objectives, then the appropriate way for this to be 
addressed would be via a review of the licence.

5. Any Other Business 

There were no other items of business. 

(Meeting closed at 10.45 am)


